universe
Article
Prospects of Constraining the Dense Matter Equation
of State from Timing Analysis of Pulsars in Double
Neutron Star Binaries: The Cases of PSR
J0737−3039A and PSR J1757−1854
Manjari Bagchi ID
The Institute of Mathematical Sciences (IMSc-HBNI), 4th Cross Road, CIT Campus, Chennai 600 113, India;

9. Kramer, M.; Stairs, I.H.; Manchester, R.N. Tests of General Relativity from Timing the Double Pulsar. Science
2006, 314, 97, doi:10.1126/science.1132305.
10. Demorest, P.B.; Pennucci, T.; Ransom, S.M.; Roberts, M.S.E.; Hessels, J.W.T. A two-solar-mass neutron star
measured using Shapiro delay. Nature 2010, 467, 1081–1083, doi:10.1038/nature09466.
11. Antoniadis, J.; Freire, P.C.C.; Wex, N.; Tauris, T.M.; Lynch, R.S. A Massive Pulsar in a Compact Relativistic
Binary. Science 2013, 340, 448, doi:10.1126/science.1233232.
12. Abbott, B.P. GW170817: Observation of Gravitational Waves from a Binary Neutron Star Inspiral. Phys. Rev. Lett.
2017, 119, 161101, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.119.161101.
13. Annala, E.; Gorda, T.; Kurkela, A.; Vuorinen, A. Gravitational-wave constraints on the neutron-star-matter
Equation of State. arXiv 2017, arXiv:1711.02644.
14. Ayriyan, A.; Bastian, N.U.; Blaschke, D.; Grigorian, H.; Maslov, K.; Voskresensky, D.N. How robust is a third
family of compact stars against pasta phase effects? arXiv 2017, arXiv:1711.03926.
15. Kurkela, A.; Romatschke, P.; Vuorinen, A. Cold quark matter. Phys. Rev. D 2010, 81, 105021.
16. Perera, B.B.P.; McLaughlin, M.A.; Kramer, M.; Stairs, I.H.; Ferdman, R.D.; Freire, P.C.C.; Possenti, A.;
Breton, R.P.; Manchester, R.N.; Burgay, M.; et al. The Evolution of PSR J0737−3039B and a Model for
Relativistic Spin Precession. Astrophys. J. 2010, 721, 1193–1205, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/721/2/1193.
Universe 2018, 4, 36 13 of 14
17. Cameron, A.D.; Champion, D.J.; Kramer, M.; Bailes, M.; Barr, E.D. The High Time Resolution Universe
Pulsar Survey—XIII. PSR J1757−1854, the most accelerated binary pulsar. arXiv 2017, 475, L57–L61.
18. Stovall, K.; Freire, P.C.C.; Chatterjee, S.; Demorest, P.B.; Lorimer, D.R. PALFA Discovery of a Highly
Relativistic Double Neutron Star Binary. Astrophys. J. 2018, 231, 453.
19. Barker, B.M.; O’Connell, R.F. The gravitational interaction: Spin, rotation, and quantum effects—A review.
Gen. Relat. Gravit. 1979, 11, 149–175, doi:10.1007/BF00756587.
20. Perera, B.B.P.; Kim, C.; McLaughlin, M.A.; Ferdman, R.D.; Kramer, M.; Stairs, I.H.; Freire, P.C.C.;
Possenti, A. Realistic Modeling of the Pulse Profile of PSR J0737−3039A. Astrophys J. 2014, 787, 51,
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/787/1/51.
21. Pol, N.; McLaughlin, M.; Kramer, M.; Stairs, I.; Perera, B.B.P.; Possenti, A. A direct measurement of sense of
rotation of PSR J0737−3039A. Astrophys. J. 2018, 853, 73.
22. Breton, R.P.; Kaspi, V.M.; Kramer, M. Relativistic Spin Precession in the Double Pulsar. Science 2008, 321,
104–107, doi:10.1126/science.1159295.
23. Damour, T.; Schafer, G. Higher-order relativistic periastron advances and binary pulsars. Nuovo Cim. B 1988,
101, 127–176, doi:10.1007/BF02828697.
24. Kopeikin, S.M. Proper Motion of Binary Pulsars as a Source of Secular Variations of Orbital Parameters.
Astrophys. J. 1996, 467, L93, doi:10.1086/310201.
25. Bagchi, M. Rotational parameters of strange stars in comparison with neutron stars. New Astron. 2010, 15,
126–134, doi:10.1016/j.newast.2009.07.003.
26. Ferdman, R.D.; Stairs, I.H.; Kramer, M.; Breton, R.P.; McLaughlin, M.A.; Freire, P.C.C.; Possenti, A.;
Stappers, B.W.; Kaspi, V.M.; Manchester, R.N.; et al. The Double Pulsar: Evidence for Neutron Star Formation
without an Iron Core-collapse Supernova. Astrophys. J. 2013, 767, 85, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/767/1/85.
27. Akmal, A.; Pandharipande, V.R.; Ravenhall, D.G. Equation of state of nucleon matter and neutron star
structure. Phys. Rev. C 1998, 58, 1804–1828, doi:10.1103/PhysRevC.58.1804.
28. Nozawa, T.; Stergioulas, N.; Gourgoulhon, E.; Eriguchi, Y. Construction of highly accurate models of rotating
neutron stars—Comparison of three different numerical schemes. Astron. Astrophys. Suppl. Ser. 1998, 132,
431–454, doi:10.1051/aas:1998304.
29. Deller, A.T.; Bailes, M.; Tingay, S.J. Implications of a VLBI Distance to the Double Pulsar J0737−3039A/B.
Science 2009, 323, 1327, doi:10.1126/science.1167969.
30. Pathak, D.; Bagchi, M. GalDynPsr: A package to estimate dynamical contributions in the rate of change of
the period of radio pulsars. arXiv 2017, arXiv:1712.06590.
31. Kramer, M.; Wex, N. TOPICAL REVIEW: The double pulsar system: A unique laboratory for gravity.
Class. Quantum Gravity 2009, 26, 073001, doi:10.1088/0264-9381/26/7/073001.
32. Kehl, M.S.; Wex, N.; Kramer, M.; Liu, K. Future measurements of the Lense-Thirring effect in the Double
Pulsar. In Proceedings of the Fourteenth Marcel Grossmann Meeting, Rome, Italy, 12–18 July 2015.
33. Cordes, J.M.; Lazio, T.J.W. NE2001.I. A New Model for the Galactic Distribution of Free Electrons and its
Fluctuations. arXiv 2001, arXiv:astro-ph/0207156.
34. Cordes, J.M.; Lazio, T.J.W. NE2001. II. Using Radio Propagation Data to Construct a Model for the Galactic
Distribution of Free Electrons. arXiv 2003, arXiv:astro-ph/0301598.
35. Yao, J.M.; Manchester, R.N.; Wang, N. A New Electron-density Model for Estimation of Pulsar and FRB
Distances. Astrophys. J. 2017, 835, 29, doi:10.3847/1538-4357/835/1/29.
36. Weisberg, J.M.; Huang, Y. Relativistic measurements from timing the binary pulsar PSR B1913+16.
Astrophys. J. 2016, 829, 55, doi:10.3847/0004-637X/829/1/55.
37. Martinez, J.G.; Stovall, K.; Freire, P.C.C.; Deneva, J.S.; Jenet, F.A.; McLaughlin, M.A.; Bagchi, M.; Bates, S.D.;
Ridolfi, A. Pulsar J0453+1559: A Double Neutron Star System with a Large Mass Asymmetry. Astrophys. J.
2015, 812, 143, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/812/2/143.
38. Martinez, J.G.; Stovall, K.; Freire, P.C.C.; Deneva, J.S.; Tauris, T.M.; Ridolfi, A.; Wex, N.; Jenet, F.A.;
McLaughlin, M.A.; Bagchi, M. Pulsar J1411+2551: A Low-mass Double Neutron Star System. Astrophys. J.
2017, 851, L29, doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aa9d87.
39. Janssen, G.H.; Stappers, B.W.; Kramer, M.; Nice, D.J.; Jessner, A.; Cognard, I.M.B.; Purver, M.B. Multi-telescope
timing of PSR J1518+4904. Astron. Astrophys. 2008, 490, 753.
40. Fonseca, E.; Stairs, I.H.; Thorsett, S.E. A Comprehensive Study of Relativistic Gravity Using PSR B1534+12.
Astrophys. J. 2014, 787, 82, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/787/1/82.
Universe 2018, 4, 36 14 of 14
41. Keith, M.J.; Kramer, M.; Lyne, A.G.; Eatough, R.P.; Stairs, I.H.; Possenti, A.; Camilo, F.; Manchester, R.N. PSR
J1753−2240: A mildly recycled pulsar in an eccentric binary system. Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 2009, 393,
623–627, doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.14234.x.
42. Ferdman, R.D.; Stairs, I.H.; Kramer, M.; Janssen, G.H.; Bassa, C.G.; Stappers, B.W.; Demorest, P.B.; Cognard, I.;
Desvignes, G.; Theureau, G.; et al. PSR J1756−2251: A pulsar with a low-mass neutron star companion.
Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 2014, 443, 2183–2196, doi:10.1093/mnras/stu1223.
43. Lynch, R.S.; Freire, P.C.C.; Ransom, S.M.; Jacoby, B.A. The Timing of Nine Globular Cluster Pulsars.
Astrophys. J. 2012, 745, 109, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/745/2/109.
44. Corongiu, A.; Kramer, M.; Stappers, B.W.; Lyne, A.G.; Jessner, A.; Possenti, A.; D’Amico, N.; Löhmer, O.
The binary pulsar PSR J1811-1736: Evidence of a low amplitude supernova kick. Astron. Astrophys. 2007, 462,
703, doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20054385.
45. Hobbs, G.; Lyne, A.G.; Kramer, M.; Martin, C.E.; Jordan, C. Long-term timing observations of 374 pulsars.
Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 2004, 353, 1311–1344, doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.08157.x.
46. Champion, D.J.; Lorimer, D.R.; McLaughlin, M.A.; Cordes, J.M.; Arzoumanian, Z.; Weisberg, J.M.; Taylor, J.H.
PSR J1829+2456: A relativistic binary pulsar. Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 2004, 350, L61–L65.
47. Van Leeuwen, J.; Kasian, L.; Stairs, I.H.; Lorimer, D.R.; Camilo, F. The Binary Companion of Young,
Relativistic Pulsar J1906+0746. Astrophys. J. 2015, 798, 118, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/798/2/118.
48. Weisberg, J.M.; Nice, D.J.; Taylor, J.H. Timing Measurements of the Relativistic Binary Pulsar PSR B1913+16,
Astrophys. J. 2010, 722, 1030–1034, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/722/2/1030.
49. Swiggum, J.K.; Rosen, R.; McLaughlin, M.A.; Lorimer, D.R.; Heatherly, S. PSR J1930−1852: A Pulsar in the Widest
Known Orbit around Another Neutron Star. Astrophys. J. 2015, 805, 156, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/805/2/156.
50. Jacoby, B.A.; Cameron, P.B.; Jenet, F.A.; Anderson, S.B.; Murty, R.N.; Kulkarni, S.R. Measurement of
Orbital Decay in the Double Neutron Star Binary PSR B2127+11C. Astrophys. J. 2006, 644, L113–L116,
doi:10.1086/505742.
51. Iorio, L. Prospects for measuring the moment of inertia of pulsar J0737−3039A. New Astron. 2009, 1, 40–43,